 PRESS CONFERENCE BY COUNSEL TO THE ISLAMIC MOVEMENT IN NIGERIA ON THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS ACTION FILED ON BEHALF OF THE LEADER OF THE ISLAMIC MOVEMENT IN NIGERIA AND HIS WIFE BEFORE THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT SITTING IN ABUJA ON THE 13TH OF APRIL 2016

INTRODUCTION

You will recall that about three weeks ago we addressed a press conference wherein we stated unequivocally that we were withdrawing our appearance for the Islamic Movement in Nigeria before the Judicial Commission of Inquiry set up by the Kaduna State Government to determine amongst other things the remote and immediate causes of the Army/Shiite Clash in Zaria in December 2015. 

We predicated our withdrawal on the posture of the said Commission that insisted that we must continue to appear before it on grounds that we have been fully briefed by the leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria and the leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria. The Commission had insisted that notwithstanding our position that we had not been fully briefed to represent the Islamic Movement in Nigeria and its leader before the Commission seeing as we had been denied access to the said Leader of the Islamic Movement decided that we must file our memorandum before it and proceed as if we had been so briefed.

After we addressed the press conference withdrawing from the Commission of Inquiry and precisely on the 1st of April 2016 members of our legal team comprising Mr. Femi Falana SAN, Mr. Maxwell Kyon Esq. and Mr. Mohammed Kabir Abdullahi Esq. finally met with the leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria under the supervision of top official of the Department of State Services.

SUMMARY OF OUR MEETING WITH THE LEADER OF THE ISLAMIC MOVEMENT IN NIGERIA AND HIS WIFE ZEENAH

On our meeting with the leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria and his wife Zeenat several things were immediately obvious to us;

1. The leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria now walks with a limp.

2. The left eye of the leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria is completely damaged.

3. The left hand of the leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria has lost its motor functions.

Beyond the foregoing we were given the gruesome details of the events of the 12th to 14th of December 2015 by the leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria and his wife Zeenat.

While we may not go into the details of the said events here, suffice it to say that the leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria, his wife and his three daughters who were among the very few survivors of the unprovoked attack by the Nigerian Army on the residence of the leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria between the 12th and the 14th of December 2015 survived the said attacks by the skin of their teeth.

It is also instructive to state here that the leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria and his wife during the three days when the Nigerian Army laid siege on their residence in Gyallessu had to watch three of their teenage sons gunned down by the men and officers of the Nigerian Army who shot them in cold blood.

During our conference with the leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria we notified him of the fact that the Kaduna State government has set up a Judicial Commission of inquiry to look into the remote and immediate causes of the Army/Shiite Clash and also of the fact that scores of members of the Movement lost their lives during the clash while over 200 of them are in prison custody on allegations of attempted murder of the Chief of Army Staff.

The leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria expressed his reservations about the Islamic Movement in Nigeria putting up appearance before the Commission of Inquiry particularly considering the composition of the Commission and the fact that the Nigerian Army is a Federal Institution that is not subject to the control of the Kaduna State Government and its agencies. 

He instructed us to challenge the composition of the Commission and its impartiality in court and also instructed that we file an application to enforce his fundamental rights which we agreed has been and are still being infringed upon by his continued detention without trial and without his having been informed of the basis upon which he was being detained.

FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS ACTION

On the 12th day of April 2016, we filed 2 originating motions before the Federal High Court sitting in Abuja on behalf of the leader of the Islamic Movement and his wife Zeenat. Joined in the said Originating Summons are the Nigerian Army, the Chief of Army Staff, the Department of State Services, the Inspector General of Police and the Attorney General of the Federation seeking identical reliefs for both Applicants:

1.
A DECLARATION that the violent invasion of the private residence  of the applicant at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna, by armed soldiers who are agents of the 1st Respondent on Sunday, December 14, 2015 is a flagrant violation of his fundamental rights to privacy and private property  guaranteed by Sections 37 and 43  of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as Amended and Articles 14 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 

2.
A DECLARATION that the shooting of the Applicant by armed soldiers who are members of the 1st Respondent on Sunday, December 14, 2015 at his house located at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna State is illegal and unconstitutional as it violates his right to life guaranteed by Section 33 of the  Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (as amended) and Article 4 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004.

3. 
A DECLARATION that the cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment of the Applicant by armed soldiers who are members of the 1st Respondent on Sunday, December 14, 2015 at his house located at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna  is a flagrant violation of his fundamental right to dignity of human person guaranteed by section 34 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (as amended) and Article  5 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 

4.
A DECLARATION that the extra judicial killing of the Applicant’s three children namely: HammadIbraheem(18), Ali HaidarIbraheem (16), and HumaidIbraheem (14 years) by armed soldiers who are agents of the 1st Respondent at his residence No 1, WaliRoad,Gyallesu, the HussainiyaBaqiyyatullah and several other members of the Islamic Movement of Nigeria (IMN) on December 14, 2015 is illegal and unconstitutional as it violates the fundamental right of the deceased to life guaranteed by Section 33 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (FRN) 1999 as amended and Article 4 of the African Charter.

5.
A DECLARATION that the arrest of the Applicant without warrant in his home at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna by armed soldiers who are agents of the 1st Respondent on Sunday, December 14, 2015 is a flagrant violation of his fundamental rights to privacy and private property  guaranteed by Section 35 (1) (4) (6) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (as amended) and Article 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 

6.
A DECLARATION that the detention of the Applicant at Kaduna and Abuja by the 2nd and 3rd Respondents without access to members of his family and the Islamic Movement in Nigeria (IMN) since December 14, 2015 till date is  illegal and unconstitutional as it  violates his fundamental right to personal liberty and association as enshrined in section 35 and 40 respectively of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (as amended) and Article 6 and 11 respectively of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 

7.
A DECLARATION that the arrest of the Applicant on the 14th day of December 2015 and his detention till date without access to his medical doctors is illegal and unconstitutional as it violates  his fundamental rights to personal liberty and health as enshrined in section 35 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (as amended) and Articles 6 and 22 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 

8.
A DECLARATION that the continued detention of the Applicant from the 14th day of December 2015 till date without charging him to court before a properly constituted court of law  is illegal and unconstitutional as it  violates his fundamental right to fair hearing as enshrined in section 36(5) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (as amended) and Article 7 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 

9.
AN ORDER of this Honourable Court directing the immediate and unconditional release of the Applicant from the custody of the 2nd and 3rd respondents.

10.
AN ORDER of this Honourable Court restraining the respondents from further arresting and or detaining and or harassing the Applicant in any manner whatsoever and howsoever without lawful justification. 

11.
AN ORDER of this Honourable Court compelling the respondents jointly and severally to pay to the Applicant the sum of N2,000,000,000.00 (Two Billion Naira) as general damages for the illegal violation of his fundamental rights to life, dignity of his person, fair hearing, privacy and private property.

GROUNDS UPON WHICH RELIEFS ARE SOUGHT:

1. The detention of the Applicant by the respondents since the 14th day of December, 2015 without allowing him access to his doctors, family members, friends and members of his religious group the Islamic Movement in Nigeria is a grievous violation of his fundamental right to personal liberty as enshrined in section 35(1) (4) (6)of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999(as amended) and Article 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004.

2. By keeping the Applicant in custody since the 14th day of December, 2015 and incommunicado especially from members of his family and the Islamic Movement in Nigeria, the respondents have violated his fundamental right to freedom of association guaranteed under section 40 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999(as amended) and Article 11 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
3. The Respondents have continued to detain the Applicant without bringing him to court of competent jurisdiction in complete violation of Section 35 (1) (4) (6) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as Amended and Articles 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
4. The Respondents have continued to detain the Applicant thereby denying him his constitutional rights of presumption of innocence in violation of section 36(5) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999(as amended).

5.  The brutalization of the Applicant by agents of the Respondents who endangered his life by shooting at him, his wife and  which caused the death of three of his children is a flagrant violation of his right to life and dignity of human person as guaranteed by Section 33 and 34 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as Amended and Articles 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004.
6. The arrest of the Applicant without warrant at Zaria, Kaduna State on   December 14, 2016 by armed soldiers who are agents of the 1st Respondent is illegal as it constitutes a violation of his fundamental right to personal liberty guaranteed by Section 35 (1) (4) (6) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as Amended and Articles 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
Based on the fact that the present matter is already in Court, we shall not say more in respect thereof save for us to add that we intend to make our case forcefully before the Federal High Court in a bid to ensure that this tyranny by the Military and the Department of State Services is not allowed to continue.

There is no law that we know of that justifies the killing of innocent civilians or the harassment, arrest and detention of persons living within the confines of the Nigerian State without their being told the basis for their arrest and detention or their being allowed access to their counsel. 

CRIMINAL CHARGES FILED AGAINST MEMBERS OF THE ISLAMIC MOVEMENT

We think it is also necessary to inform the press that over 200 members of the Islamic Movement have been charged to court by the Kaduna State Government for sundry offences including Criminal Conspiracy, Culpable Homicide, Unlawful Assembly, Disturbance of the Peace and Wrongful Restraint.

These members of the Movement have been in custody since December 2015 and even now that the State has finally decided to Charge them to Court the State is dragging its feet in respect of serving them with the necessary court papers and also  taking a date for the purpose of commencing their trial.

We reiterate the fact that those that set up the Judicial Commission of Inquiry are fully aware of the fact that they are holding over 200 members of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria in the Kaduna Central Prison. They did not deem it necessary and important to inform them of the setting up of the Judicial Commission of Inquiry. Rather the State charged them to Court while giving the impression that it wants the Judicial Commission of Inquiry to make recommendations relating to culpability for the events of December 12th to 14th, 2015.  

It is axiomatic that reconciliation will be next to impossibility when majority of the members of the Movement are held in captivity by one of the parties to the conflict. It is also a jurisprudential fact that those that have taken a public position relating to the Islamic Movement in Nigeria and called for the disbandment of the Movement and the closure of their schools cannot sit in judgment over them.  

We also wonder why the Kaduna State Government would go through the charade of setting up a Judicial Commission of Inquiry to look into the remote and immediate causes of the Army/Shiite clash when it has obviously taken a position that the members of the Islamic Movement were to blame for the incident by charging over 200 of them to Court and slamming a charge of Culpable Homicide on all of them alleging as they did that the over 200 of them killed one soldier with one locally made gun. 

CONCLUSION

We still insist that there are three parties to the conflict of December 12-14, 2016. These are the Nigerian Army, the Islamic Movement in Nigeria and the Kaduna State Government. It is therefore clear that issues have been joined and the Kaduna State Government cannot be seen as an impartial arbiter in the whole conflict. They have admitted participation in the mass burial of the members of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria and the demolition of their properties. Appearing and participating in the Judicial Commission of Inquiry will amount to giving judicial cover to the illegal and unconstitutional actions it took during and immediately after the conflict. 

The members of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria will use legal and constitutional means to make all those that participated in the events of December 12-14, 2015 account for their actions.
Festus Okoye Esq.

Maxwell Kyon Esq.  
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